
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

 Thursday, 16th January, 2014 
at 5.30 pm 

 
Council Chamber - Civic Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members 

 
 Councillor Moulton (Chair) 

Councillor Vinson (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Fitzhenry 
Councillor Hammond 
Councillor Hannides 
Councillor Keogh 
Councillor Mintoff 
Councillor Morrell 
Councillor Stevens 
Labour Group – Name to be confirmed 
 

 Appointed Members 
 

 Mr T Blackshaw, The Church of England (Dioceses 
of Winchester & Portsmouth) 
Mrs U Topp, (Roman Catholic Church) 
Vacancies 

• Primary Parent Governors Representative; 
and  

• Parent Governor Representative 
 

 Contacts 
 

 Sharon Pearson 
Democratic Support Officer 
Tel. 023 8083 4597 
Email: sharon.pearson@southampton.gov.uk  

  
 Suki Sitaram 

Assistant Chief Executive 
Tel: 023 8083 2060 
Email: suki.sitaram@southampton.gov.uk  

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Role of Overview and Scrutiny 
Overview and Scrutiny includes the 
following three functions: 

• Environmental: Encouraging new house 
building and improving existing homes; 
making the city more attractive and 
sustainable. 

 
• Holding the Executive to account by 

questioning and evaluating the 
Executive’s actions, both before and 
after decisions taken.   

• Developing and reviewing Council 
policies, including the Policy 
Framework and Budget Strategy.   

• Making reports and recommendations 
on any aspect of Council business 
and other matters that affect the City 
and its citizens.   

 
Overview and Scrutiny can ask the 
Executive to reconsider a decision, but 
they do not have the power to change 
the decision themselves.  
 

• One Council: Developing an engaged, 
skilled and motivated workforce; 
implementing better ways of working to 
manage reduced budgets and increased 
demand.  

 
Smoking Policy 
 
The Council operates a no-smoking policy in all 
civic buildings. 
 
Mobile Telephones 
 
Please turn off your mobi
[...]
e is to be conducted on an annual basis.  

Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are 
unlawful; and 

• act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 
 
 
 



 

 

AGENDA 
Agendas and papers are now available online via the Council’s Website 

 
1 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 

Procedure Rule 4.3.  
 

2 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 
NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer.  
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  
 

 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.  
    
 

4 DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.  
 

5 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

6 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 12th 

December 2013 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.  
 

7 TRANSFORMATION UPDATE  
 

 Report of the Head of Transformation, providing an update on the progress made in 
relation to the Council’s transformation programme during the 3rd quarter of 2013/14, 
attached.  
 

8 STREET CLEANSING PERFORMANCE  
 

 Report and accompanying appendix of the Head of City Services,  providing an 
overview of the City Council’s street cleansing operations and performance, attached.  
 
 



 

 
9 CITY STATUS - 50TH BIRTHDAY CELEBRATIONS  

 
 Report of the Assistant Chief Executive, outlining the work underway under the 

leadership of Southampton Connect, to develop plans to celebrate the 50th anniversary 
of Southampton being awarded City Status during 2014, attached.  
 

10 MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  
 

 Report of the Assistant Chief Executive, detailing the actions of the executive and 
monitoring progress of the recommendations of the Committee, attached.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

WEDNESDAY, 8 JANUARY 2014 HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC 
SERVICES 

 



 
- 18 - 

 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12 DECEMBER 2013 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Moulton (Chair), Vinson (Vice-Chair), Chaloner, Hammond, 
Mintoff, Lloyd and Claisse 
 

In Attendance Leader of the Council – Councillor Letts 
Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport – Councillor Rayment 
Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Care – Councillor Shields 
Cabinet Member for Economic Development and Leisure Services – 
Councillor Tucker 
 

 
37. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
The Panel noted the apologies of Mr Blackshaw, Mrs Topp, Councillors Morrell, Keogh 
and Hannides and that Councillors Lloyd and Claisse were in attendance as nominated 
substitutes for Councillors Keogh and Hannides in accordance with Procedure Rule 4.3. 
 

38. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes for the Committee Meeting on 14th November 2013 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

39. FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Assistant Chief Executive, detailing items 
requested for discussion from the current Forward Plan. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(i) on consideration of the briefing paper relating to the forthcoming Cabinet 
Decision “Waste Management Policy”, the Committee recommended that :- 

 
a) the Cabinet Member explores opportunities to reward individuals who 

report people who have committed enviro-crime; 
 
b) the Cabinet Member explores opportunities available to increase the 

recycling of plastics and the disposal of asbestos at the Household Waste 
and Recycling Centre; 

 
c) officers circulate to the Committee the legal basis for the Council’s 

position on : 
• green waste in household waste wheelie bins; and 
• the collection of side waste and how this impacted on the 

conditions attached to the additional funding received from the 
DCLG; 

 

Agenda Item 6



 
- 19 - 

 

d) the Cabinet Member considered adding at the start of the policy a 
“Customers Charter”, detailing what the Council would do for residents as 
it related to waste collection; 

 
e) in order to improve clarity, the Cabinet Member considers the re-wording 

of the box on page 12 of the Policy that outlined the 3-stage process; 
 

f) the Cabinet Member considers developing work within schools, linked to 
the national curriculum to enhance the opportunity to influence recycling 
behaviour at an early stage;  and 

 
g) that the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee receive an 

update on enforcement in 9 months time. 
 

(ii) on consideration of the briefing paper relating to the Officer Decision 
“Implementation of a City Centre Residents Parking Zone”, the Committee 
recommended that the Cabinet Member reviewed the Policy in a years’ time 
to reflect upon demand and price of permits. 

 
(iii) on consideration of the briefing paper relating to the Cabinet Decision 

“Betting Shops, Pay day Loan Premises and Fast Food Outlets”, the 
Committee recommended that information be circulated to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Committee, in line with the proposed timescales for a 
report to Cabinet, on progress made by the cross departmental group. 

 
(iv) on consideration of the briefing paper relating to the Cabinet 

Decision “Arts and Heritage Collections Policy”, the Committee 
recommended that :- 
 
a) the Cabinet Member updates the Committee on any revisions to the 

Policy advised by the Arts Council, and the Cabinet’s proposed response 
to the advice; 

 
b) the Cabinet Member incorporates a statement into the Policy, relating to 

the Council valuing Arts Council accreditation;  and 
 

c) in order to protect services, the Cabinet Member explores the 
opportunities for the private sector to operate the Council’s Arts and 
Heritage venues. 

 
40. ADULT SOCIAL CARE BUDGET PROPOSALS  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult 
Social Care, outlining the budget proposals for Adult Social Care. 
 
Councillor Parnell, member of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel, was present 
and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member considered inviting members of the Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel to the Integration for Transformation Workshop early in 
the New Year. 



 
- 20 - 

 

 
 
 
 

41. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  
 
The Committee noted the report of the Assistant Chief Executive, detailing the actions 
of the Executive and monitoring progress of the recommendations of the Committee. 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: TRANSFORMATION UPDATE 
DATE OF DECISION: 16 JANUARY 2014 
REPORT OF: HEAD OF TRANSFORMATION 

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name:  Jan Roszkowski Tel: 023 8083 7506 
 E-mail: Jan.Roszkowski@southampton.gov.uk 
Director Name:  Suki Sitaram Tel: 023 8083 2060 
 E-mail: suki.sitaram@southampton.gov.uk 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
None 
 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
This report provides an update on the progress made in relation to the council’s 
transformation programme during the 3rd quarter of 2013/14.  
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 (i) The Committee is requested to consider and note this report. 
 
REASON FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
 At the OSMC meeting in November 2013, the chair requested that OSMC 

receives updates and reviews on the Transformation Programme at 
appropriate intervals. In response, it was agreed updates will be provided on 
a quarterly basis, commencing January 2014. This is the update for the 3rd 
quarter of 2013/14 (September – December 2013). 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

 None. 
 
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

1.  This quarter (September – December 2013) started with feedback from the 
LGA Peer review and in relation to transformation, the key points they 
reflected were:  
• The council’s transformation programme should be focused more on 

developing the organisation’s expertise, skills and culture to deliver the 
(revised) Council Plan.  

• The initial focus on achieving significant change to form the People’s 
Directorate is understood and appreciated.  

• The need to reduce operating and business support costs is a common 
thread across many council transformation programmes, i.e. maximising 
internal cost reduction and efficiency in order to minimise impact on front 
line services.  

• As the Transformation Programme develops to support the delivery of the 
Council Plan, there will be a need for it to become more council-wide, be 

Agenda Item 7



2 

 

more effectively programme managed, and include culture change.  
 

2.  In response, the council’s action plan commits us to: 
• Revising all current transformation programmes and agree a single, 

council-wide, joined-up transformation programme including cultural 
change, level of savings, invest to save opportunities, specific outcomes 
with timescales and link to internal communications and staff 
engagement plan. 

• Establishing a Programme Management Office (PMO) with agreed 
project management framework, pool of project managers and ongoing 
training for relevant staff  

• Agreeing HR transformation priorities, action plan and resources to build 
organisational resilience, including developing the right skills and 
competencies for the future. 
 

3.  The main areas of progress in this quarter have been in: 
• Creating the necessary capacity for achieving transformation 
• Developing the organisation’s expertise, skills and culture through HR 

transformation 
• Transformation of services within the People directorate 
• Projects to reduce operating and business support costs and efficiency in 

order to minimise impact on front line services.  
• Work to establish a Programme Management Office  (PMO) with agreed 

project management framework, pool of project managers and ongoing 
training for relevant staff  

• Work underway to develop current transformation projects into a 
coordinated “one council” transformation programme, including culture 
change, that is effectively programme managed.  
 

 Creating the necessary capacity for achieving transformation 
4.  We appointed to the fixed term post of the Head of Transformation, who 

joined the council in November 2013 and has taken the lead for the council’s 
transformation programme. He will be working closely with the Council’s 
Management Team (CMT) and Heads of Service as well as the project 
managers leading key transformation projects. In addition, we have recruited 
a Transformation Manager to provide more capacity for the transformation 
programme. The council is also benefiting from additional expertise provided 
through the LGA and the council’s strategic partner, Capita. 
 

 Developing the organisation’s expertise, skills and culture through HR 
transformation 

5.  The council’s management team have considered and agreed priority 
projects to achieve the level of HR transformation that is urgently required. 
The agreed HR projects will underpin front line service delivery. The projects 
on pay and allowances and implementation of the local government pension 
scheme changes will be complemented by the following transformatio
[...]
issioning Unit and lead the Policy and 
Performance Review 

• Support the work being undertaken on the procurement review for 
items under £100,000, including changes to the Agresso system to 
support new policies and better procurement practices  

• Advance funding to establish the new management structure for the 
Business Support service.  

 
Property/Other 

11.  No implications at this stage 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  
12.  The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 

of the Local Government Act 2000  
 

Other Legal Implications:  
13.  None 

 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 
14.  These will be defined as the work progresses. 
 

KEY DECISION?  No 
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: All 

 
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Appendices  
1. None 
Documents In Members’ Rooms 
1. None 
Equality Impact Assessment  
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality Impact 
Assessment (EIA) to be carried out? 

Yes, separately 
for different 
projects 

Other Background Documents 
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to Information 

Procedure Rules / Schedule 12A allowing 
document to be Exempt/Confidential (if 
applicable) 

1. None  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: STREET CLEANSING PERFORMANCE 
DATE OF DECISION: 16 JANUARY 2014 
REPORT OF: HEAD OF CITY SERVICES 

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name:  John Horton Tel: 023 8083 4281 
 E-mail: John.horton@southampton.gov.uk 
Director Name:  Stuart Love Tel: 023 8091 7713 
 E-mail: Stuart.love@southampton.gov.uk 

 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
None 
 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
This report, and the accompanying appendix, provides the Committee with an 
overview of the City Council’s street cleansing operations and performance.  
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 (i) The Committee is requested to consider and note the appended Street 

Cleansing Operations and Performance report. 
 
REASON FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
 This report has been developed in response to a request from the Chair of the 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

 None. 
 
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

1.   Appendix 1 provides the Committee with details on the Council’s street 
cleansing operations and performance, and improvement actions currently 
being developed within the City Services Division. 

 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 

Capital/Revenue  
2.  None as a result of this report.   

 
Property/Other 

3.  None. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  
4.  The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 

Agenda Item 8



2 

 

of the Local Government Act 2000  
 

Other Legal Implications:  
5.  None 

 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 
6.  None. 
 

KEY DECISION?  No 
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: All 

 
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Appendices  
1. Street Cleansing Operations and Performance Report 
Documents In Members’ Rooms 
1. None 
Equality Impact Assessment  
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality Impact 
Assessment (EIA) to be carried out? 

No 

Other Background Documents 
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  
 



1 
 

Appendix 1 - Street Cleansing Operations and Performance Report 
 
1. Introduction 
 
The overall purpose of the street cleansing service is to sustain a city that is perceived as 
clean, safe and well-cared for by its residents, businesses and visitors. Perceptions of 
cleanliness and safety strongly contribute to residents’ se
[...]
ATIONS 
DATE OF DECISION: 16 JANUARY 2014 
REPORT OF: ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name:  Richard Pearson Tel: 023 8083 2047 
 E-mail: Richard.pearson@southampton.gov.uk 
Director Name:  Suki Sitaram Tel: 023 8083 2060 
 E-mail: Suki.sitaram@southampton@co.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
None 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
This report briefly outlines the work underway under the leadership of Southampton 
Connect, to develop plans to celebrate the 50th anniversary of Southampton being 
awarded city status during 2014. 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 (i) That the Committee considers and notes the report. 
REASON FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. To ensure the Committee is aware of what is being considered in relation to 

the 50th anniversary celebrations. 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
2.  None. 
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
3. Southampton was awarded city status on 24 February 1964. To 

commemorate and celebrate the 50th anniversary of this event, a programme 
of events and activities is being organised throughout the year.  

4. As this is an event for the whole city, on 12th December 2013, Southampton 
Connect agreed to take a coordinating role on the anniversary celebrations 
and provide leadership to facilitate close working on this by all sectors. At the 
meeting Connect agreed to establish a sub-group to take this forward. 
Southampton City Council, Southampton Solent University, SVS, Hampshire 
Chamber of Commerce and Business South are represented on this group.  

5. A number of logos were designed by Southampton City Council. The Leader 
presented these at the meeting of Southampton Connect and they agreed a 
preferred version which will be used for all events. The logo is attached as 
Appendix 1 with different versions available for use in colour and black and 
white. It is the intention that the logo will be used on promotional material for 

Agenda Item 9



 2

new and existing events throughout the year and on the websi
[...]
ronment 
& Transport 

Waste 
Management 
Policy 

1) That the Cabinet Member explores 
opportunities to reward individuals 
who report people who commit enviro-
crime. 

A review of authorities currently ‘rewarding’ 
individuals who report people who commit 
enviro-crime will be undertaken in the first 
quarter of 2014 and a summary report will be 
taken to a future cabinet member briefing and 
a change of policy report produced if 
appropriate. 

In progress 

   2) That the Cabinet Member explores 
opportunities available to increase the 
recycling of plastics and the disposal 
of asbestos at the Household Waste 
and Recycling Centre. 

Noted and discussions with Hampshire and 
Portsmouth are planned for January to 
explore possible changes to the Waste 
Management contract. There is also a Project 
Integra collection and processing review that 
is looking at a wider range of materials which 
is due to report by Dec 2014. We will be 
expressing our support for any opportunities 
to increase the range of materials residents 
are able to recycle, especially plastics. The 
outcome of the report and discussions will be 
the subject of a cabinet member briefing later 
in the year. 
 
A guidance note on how to dispose of 
asbestos is available via the website in the 
Waste and Recycling pages. 

In progress 

   3) That officers circulate to the 
Committee the legal basis for the 
councils position on:     
 a) Green waste in household waste   

           wheelie bins 
b) Collecting side waste, and how this 

impacts on the conditions attached 
to the additional funding received 
from the DCLG. 
 

A summary of the relevant legal opinion is 
being prepared for circulation to the scrutiny 
members and is expected to be distributed by 
mid January 2014. 

In progress 

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 1

0
A

p
p
e
n

d
ix

 1



APPENDIX 1 

 2

Date Portfolio  Title Action proposed Action Taken Progress Status 
   4) That the Cabinet Member considers 

adding at the start of the policy a 
‘Customers Charter’ detailing what the 
council will do for residents as it 
relates to waste collection. 

A ‘Customer Charter’ / service promise will be 
developed and used as part of the 
communication process, alongside updated 
web pages, social media communications 
showing how SCC teams assist them in 
managing the waste and what residents can 
do to help the City recycle more will be 
produced and available during January 2014 
   

In progress 

   5) To improve clarity the Cabinet 
Member considers the re-wording of 
the box on p12 that outlines the 3 
stage process.    
 

Reworded and used to amend the cabinet 
report. 

Completed 

   6)  That the Cabinet Member considers 
developing work within schools, linked 
to the national curriculum, to enhance 
the opportunity to influence recycling 
behaviour at an early age.  

There is an established programme of raising 
recycling awareness across the city through a 
schools education programme. A summary 
report for a future cabinet member briefing 
will be produced and shared with OSMC 
panel members. 
 

In progress 

   7) That the OSMC receive an update on 
enforcement in 9 months. 

Update paper to be scheduled for September 
/ October 2014 
 

To be scheduled 

12/12/13 Environment 
& Transport 

City Centre 
Residents 
Parking Zone 

1) That the Cabinet Member reviews the 
policy in a years’ time to reflect upon 
demand and price. 
 

An update will be provided in January 2015. To be scheduled 

12/12/13 Health & 
Adult Social 
Care 

Portfolio 
Budget 
Proposals 

1) That the Cabinet Member considers 
inviting members of the HOSP to the 
Integration for Transformation 
Workshop. 

HOSP members have been invited to the 
workshop on 17th January 2014. 

Completed 

12/12/13 Leader Betting Shops, 
Payday Loan 
Premises and 
Fast Food 
Outlets 

1) That information is circulated to the 
OSMC, in line with the proposed 
timescales for a report to Cabinet, on 
progress made by the cross 
departmental group.  

Agreed. The cross-departmental group met 
on 16th December and agreed further work to 
be carried out by and this will be progressed 
during January.  It is likely some members of 
the group will meet again in February or 
March, following information exchange. 

To be scheduled 



APPENDIX 1 

 3

Date Portfolio  Title Action proposed Action Taken Progress Status 
12/12/13 Economic 

Development 
& Leisure 

Arts and 
Heritage 
Collections 
Policy 

1) That the Cabinet Member updates the 
Committee of any revisions to the 
policy advised by the Arts Council, 
and the Cabinets proposed response 
to the advice. 

The Arts Council’s Accreditation panel 
considers the application in February 2014. 
Any recommended changes will be reported 
after that meeting 

 

   2) That the Cabinet Member incorporates 
into the policy a statement relating to 
the council valuing Arts Council 
accreditation. 

The Cabinet member considers that agreeing 
a policy that meets the requirements of the 
Arts Council, and which is based on its 
template is sufficient commitment. 

Completed 

   3) That, to protect services, the Cabinet 
Member explores opportunities for the 
private sector to operate the councils 
Arts and Heritage venues. 

When looking for opportunities to ensure that 
the museum service continues on a more 
sustainable basis (I.e. Less vulnerable to 
central govt spending cuts), Cabinet Member 
will consider outsourcing as a potential 
solution alongside other potential solutions. 
The ultimate decision whether to adopt an 
outsourcing solution will, however, be that of 
the Labour Group and Labour Administration. 

 

 



T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	7 Transformation Update
	8 Street Cleansing Performance
	Appendix

	9 City Status - 50th Birthday Celebrations
	App 1
	App 2

	10 Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations to the Executive
	Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
- 21 - 

 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 JANUARY 2014 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Moulton (Chair), Vinson (Vice-Chair), Fitzhenry, Hammond, 
Hannides, Keogh, Mintoff, Morrell and Stevens 
 

 
42. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
The Panel noted the apologies of Mrs Topp and that Mr Blackshaw had retired and Mr 
R Wharton had been nominated as the Appointed Member for the Church of England 
(Dioceses of Winchester and Portsmouth.     The vacant Labour Group member had 
still to be named. 
 

43. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes for the Committee Meeting on 12th December 2013 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

44. TRANSFORMATION UPDATE  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Transformation, providing an 
update on the progress made in relation to the Council’s transformation programme 
during the 3rd quarter of 2013/14. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(i) that the next quarterly report to the Committee on transformation includes a 
high level summary of savings targets set against the Council’s budget gap 
and a list of transformation projects with timescales, milestones and projected 
savings against them; 

 
(ii) that the Committee receives a breakdown of all transformation expenditure 

across the Council since April 2013;  and 
 

(iii) that the performance of the Families Matter programme is discussed at a 
future meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee. 

 
45. STREET CLEANSING PERFORMANCE  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of City Services, providing an 
overview of the City Council’s street cleansing operations and performance. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(i) that information is circulated to the Committee on complaints to the street 
cleansing service, broken down by street/neighbourhood; 

 



 

 
- 22 - 

 

(ii) that information on street cleansing frequencies for residential streets is 
circulated to the Committee;  and 

 
(iii) that, by January 2015, the Council publishes on its website backdated 

information on how often streets have been cleansed. 
 
 

46. CITY STATUS - 50TH BIRTHDAY CELEBRATIONS  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Assistant Chief Executive, outlining the 
work underway under the leadership of Southampton Connect, to develop plans to 
celebrate the 50th anniversary of Southampton being awarded City Status during 2014. 
 
RESOLVED that the Leader considers procuring a range of commemorative 
memorabilia to celebrate the 50th anniversary of the city status award.  
 

47. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  
 
The Committee received and noted the report of the Assistant Chief Executive, detailing 
the actions of the Executive and monitoring progress of the recommendations of the 
Committee. 
 
It was noted that Waste Management Policy, Action Item 3 (a) was still “in progress” 
and that a summary of the relevant legal opinion  on  green waste in household waste 
wheelie bins was still to be circulated to scrutiny members. 
 
 

 


